URIGINAL e sz NMBTNMIBIA

Aﬁ%aEC(%Iora IOHRC(%WT%SRHU M e
DOCKETED

TO:  THECOMMIssioN  AUG11 2010

T, DOCKETED BY
FROM: Utilities Division &m
\

DATE: August 10,2010

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, NOTICE OF STEP-ONE ACRM FILING FOR ITS TUBAC WATER
DISTRICT (DOCKET NOS. WS-01303A-02-0867; WS-01303A-02-0869; WS-
01303A-02-0870; AND W-01303A-05-0280)

Introduction

Pursuant to Decision Nos. 67093, 67593, 68310, 68825, and 71410, Arizona-American
Water Company (“Company” or “AAW”) filed an application on March 5, 2010, with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step-
One of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM?”) for its Tubac Water District.

The Commission established the ACRM to aid the Company in its efforts to comply with
the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum
contaminant level (“MCL”) of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January
23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb. The
ACRM aid is effectuated through collection of a monthly arsenic surcharge that includes both
fixed and volumetric charges.

Decision No. 71410 authorized an ACRM for the Company’s Tubac Water District and
adopted the filing requirements established in Decision No. 68310. AAW’s Step-One ACRM
filing for its Tubac Water District includes the schedules the Commission requires as a condition
for approval to implement an ACRM.

AAW requests a Step-One ACRM surcharge of $3.99 on the monthly customer charge
for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters' and $0.7040 per 1,000 gallons on the commodity rate. Under the
Company’s proposal, the average residential customer bill would increase by approximately
$11.65 (or 21.3 percent) from $54.16 to $65.68.

Staff recommends a Step-One ACRM surcharge of $2.42 on the monthly customer
charge for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters and $0.4273 per 1,000 gallons on the commodity rate. Under
Staff’s rate design, the average residential customer bill would increase by approximately $6.99
(or 12.9 percent) from $54.16 to $61.15.

! The proposed customer charge increases for larger meters.




THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010
Page 2

Background

The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb effective
January 23, 2006.

On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the Company filed applications with the
Commission for fair value determinations of its utility plant and for permanent rate increases for
nine of its districts (Sun City West Water and Wastewater, Sun City Water and Wastewater,
Havasu and Mohave Water, Agua Fria Water, Anthem/Agua Fria Wastewater, and Tubac
Water). On June 30, 2004, the Commission issued Decision No. 67093 establishing permanent
rates for these districts.

On December 17, 2004, AAW filed a motion requesting that the Commission reopen the
record in the dockets underlying Decision No. 67093. Reopening the record in those dockets was
deemed necessary to allow consideration of a request for imposition of an ACRM within the
context of the fair value rate base findings of the rate case dockets.

On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in Decision No. 67093 for the limited purpose of serving
as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected AAW water districts.

By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, AAW was directed to file a new application
indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new application with
those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the specific relief
requested in its filing.

On April 15, 2005, the Company filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-0280)
for authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu
Water, and Tubac Water Districts.

On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the Tubac Water District from its
application. The Motion stated that, in response to its customers’ desires, AAW is evaluating an
alternative arsenic remediation technology for the Tubac District, and has asked the Arizona
Department of Environmental Quality for a 12-month delay for compliance with the new MCL
for arsenic in drinking water.

By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the Company’s request to delete the Tubac
Water District from its application was approved.

On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting AAW’s
application for authority to implement an ACRM and a Havasu District Arsenic Impact Fee
(“AIF”) Tariff subject to the terms and conditions contained in that Decision.

On May 1, 2008, AAW filed an application (Docket Nos. W-01303A-08-0227 and SW-
01303A-08-0227) with the Commission for fair value determinations of its utility plant and for




THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010
Page 3

permanent rate increases for ten of its districts (Agua Fria Water, Anthem Water, Havasu Water,
Mohave Water, Paradise Valley Water, Sun City West Water, Tubac Water, Agua Fria
Wastewater, Anthem Wastewater, and Mohave Wastewater).

On June 20, 2008, AAW filed a Response to (Staff’s) Deficiency Letter which included
notice that AAW was removing three of the ten districts included in the filing of May 1, 2008.
These three systems were Anthem Water, Anthem Wastewater, and the Agua Fria Wastewater
districts.

On December 8, 2009, the Commission issued Decision No. 71410 establishing
permanent rate increases for the seven districts that remained in the application. Decision No.
71410 also approved an ACRM for the Company’s Tubac Water District. Decision No. 71410
also provided that the filing requirements for the ACRM for Tubac would be essentially the same
as those outlined in Decision No. 68310.

Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (f)ecision No. 68310)

Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following
criteria:

1. AAW shall comply with all requirements discussed in this Order as a condition of
approval of the ACRM.

2. AAW shall file a plan with Docket Control by December 31, 2005, that describes
how the Company expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-
term debt, and short-term debt) with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent
of total capital.

3.  AAW shall file, by April 1st of each year subsequent to any year in which it collects
surcharges under an ACRM, a report with the Utilities Division Director showing
the Company’s ending capital structure by month for the prior year.

4.  AAW shall modify the rate base calculation for the Havasu Water District to
explicitly show a deduction for AIF collections.

5. That as part of the Earnings Test schedule filed in support of the ACRM, AAW
shall incorporate adjustments conforming to Decision No. 67093.

6. AAW shall file the schedules discussed in its application, as modified by Staff’s
recommendations herein. Microsoft Excel or compatible electronic versions of the
filings and all work papers should be filed concurrently with all ACRM filings.

7.  AAW shall file permanent rate applications for its Sun City West, Agua Fria, and
Havasu districts by no later that April 30, 2008, based on a 2007 test year.




THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010

Page 4

10.

For the Havasu District, AAW shall file with Docket Control by January 31st of
each year, an annual calendar year status report, until the AIF Tariff is no longer in
effect. The status report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the AIF,
the amount each customer has paid, the amount of money spent from the AIF, and a
list of all facilities that have been installed with funds from the AIF Tariff.

AAW shall file the schedules and information described above, as well as any
additional relevant data requested by Staff, as part of any request for an ACRM step
increase.

Staff and the Company shall open a new proceeding® to examine other forms of
mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up fees
for adjacent systems due to the Commission’s concerned about the impact on the
bills of customers served by the Havasu system from the implementation of the
ACRM.

Filing Requirements Compliance (Decision No. 71410)

Decision No. 71410 provided authority for the Company to file an ACRM with the same
filing requirements as those outlined Decision No. 68310. Staff performed an examination of the
ACRM Step-One filing for the Tubac Water District and concluded that it conforms to the
requirements specified in Decision No. 68310.

The Company’s ACRM filing includes the following schedules that conform to the
methodologies required by Decision No. 66400 and adopted by Decision No. 68310.

1.

2.

Balance Sheet — dated December 31, 2009.
Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2009.

Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision No.
71410.

Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Tubac Water District.

Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for
Step One.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation.
Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate base.

CWIP Ledger — a ledger showing the construction work in progress account.

2 Docket No W-01303A-05-0890 has addressed this issue and resulted in Decision No. 69162.



THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010
Page 5

9.  4-Factor Allocation for December 31, 2009 — a schedule showing the allocation for
all of the Company’s Districts.

10. Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the effects
on residential customers at various consumption levels including the Average
Residential use of 10,690 gallons.

The ACRM schedules provide a basis for the calculation of the surcharge based on
financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule which limits the ACRM surcharge when the
resulting calculation would result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No.
71410.

AAW filed a plan with Docket Control on November 30, 2005, that describes how it
expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt, and short-term debt)
with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total capital.

AAW docketed its annual AIF compliance reports for the Havasu District on February 2,
2006, February 1, 2007, February 1, 2008, February 26, 2009, and January 28, 2010, containing
a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each customer has paid, the amount of
money spent from the AIF, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with funds from the
AIF Tariff.

Water System Analysis

Staff performed a field inspection of the Tubac water system on April 8, 2010. The
Tubac system consists of three wells having a combined well capacity of 680 gallons per minute
(“GPM”) and one 500 GPM arsenic treatment plant (“ATP”) and one storage tank (having a
capacity of 50,000 gallons). Tubac serves an existing customer base of approximately 580
customers.? Staff concludes that Tubac does not have adequate storage capacity to serve its
existing base of customers. In a Staff Report for Docket No. W-01303 A-09-0152 (issued on
May 13, 2009), Staff recommends an additional 470,000 gallons of additional storage capacity
be installed prior to June 1, 2010. At the time of its inspection, the Company had not installed
any additional storage.

Arsenic Treatment Plant (“ATP”)

Based on the arsenic levels and flow capacities of its wells, the Company concluded that
an arsenic treatment system consisting of a set of two lead-lag vessels filled with Bayoxide E-33
media would be the most efficient and cost effective arsenic removal method for the Tubac water
system.4 The following table lists the arsenic levels and flow capacities of the wells in the Tubac
water system.

? According to data submitted, the Company served 579 customers as of February 2010.
* The ATP consists of a set of two 9-foot diameter, five-foot high pressurized vessels manufactured by Severn Trent
and filled with iron media manufactured by Severn Trent.



THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010

Page 6
Well ID ADWR Well Arsenic in Flow in gallons per
Registration # micro grams minute (“gpm”)
per liter
Cpg/l”)
2 55-604371 25! 300
3 55-604370 3? 180
4 55-505043 40° 500
5 55-632901 15° 500
Notes: 1. Arsenic test results dated February 9, 2009.
2. Arsenic test results dated November 15, 2005
3. Arsenic test results dated November 17, 2009.

The Company decided to disconnect Well No. 2 from the rest of the Tubac water system
because it was producing water which contained arsenic above the standard as indicated in the
table above. This well is located some distance from where the Company located the arsenic
treatment plant and it would be cost prohibitive to transport the water from this well to the
treatment plant or to build a second treatment plant therefore the well was disconnected.
Because the water produced by Well No. 3 contains arsenic at a level below the standard, no
treatment of this water is required.

The Company installed the 500 GPM ATP described above at its No. 5 Well site Well
Nos. 4 and 5 are located in close proximity to each other. The Company operates the ATP by
alternating flow between Well No. 4 and Well No. 5 as water from only one well can be treated
at a time. The treated water is disinfected by injecting a sodium hyperchlorite solution into the
water before it is delivered to customers.

Samples of the treated water from the ATP have been tested and the test results show that
the arsenic levels are between 2 micro grams per liter (“pug/l”) and 5 pg/l which meet the arsenic
standard of 10 pg/1.°

Arsenic Treatment Costs

The Company’s rate base schedule ACRM-7, line 5, proposed $2,016,062 as the increase
to gross plant for Step-One Arsenic Removal Facilities. Staff’s examination of the Company’s
posting of amounts to the CWIP ledger showed that the postings did not accurately reflect the
Company’s records and reconcile to the supporting documentation submitted. Staff recommends
reducing the Company’s proposed Step-One ACRM plant by $340,416, from $2,016,062 to
$1,675,646. See Schedule GWB-1. The composition of the adjustment is explained further
below.

A review of AAW’s documentation revealed that the Company’s application includes
$103,937 of inappropriate costs. The $103,937 includes $10,512 of land surveying costs related
to the No. 4 Well site and not associated with this arsenic plant. Also included is $86,663 for
media that was purchased in 2005 that did not meet manufacturer specifications and had to be

* Per ADEQ Drinking Water Compliance Status Report dated May 10, 2010.



THE COMMISSION

August 10, 2010

Page

prematurely replaced, and $6,762 for water mains not related to arsenic remediation.

7

The

Company’s proposed costs and Staff’s recommended adjustments are illustrated in the following

chart:
Tubac ACRM ATP Project Expenses and Staff Adjustments
NARUC Description Co.’s Staff’s Staff
Acct # Amounts ($) Adjust Recommended
costs

303 Land & Land Right (Easement/Az- 10,000 10,000
Am & Findeisen)

303 Land & Land Right (Easement/Az- 4,000 4,000
Am & Pantania)

Subtotal 14,000 14,000

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 143,877 | (10,512.33)" 133,364.67
(2004-2005, design)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 186,965 186,965
(WLB Group, design)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 41,356 41,356
(WLB Group, design)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 4,000 4,000
(ADEQ permit fee)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 1,800 1,800
(ADEQ permit fee)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 300 300
(Santa Cruz Co. permit fee)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 16 16
(Santa Cruz Co. permit fee)

320.4 Water Treatment Plant (media) 7,998 7,998
(construction)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 13,944 13,944
(construction)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 84,194 84,194
{construction)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 76,042 76,042
(media, Severn Trent)

320.4 Water Treatment Plant (media) 67,780 (67,780)* 0
(media, Severn Trent)

3204 Water Treatment Plant (media) 18,883 (18,883) 0
(media, Severn Trent)

320.4 Subtotal 647,155 | (97,175.33) 427,127

330.2 Pressure Tank (Electric) 104 104

330.2 Pressure Tank (gauge, pressure 887 887
switch)

330.2 Subtotal 991 991

331.0 Mains (design, lines WP/Well #4 100,674 100,674
& WP/Well #5 Construction)

331.0 Subtotal 100,674 100,674




THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010

Page 8

331.1 Mains (2” Air Relief Valve, 2,259 2,259

construction)
331.1 Subtotal 2,259 2,259
331.2 Mains (6” PVC, construction) 2,800 2,800
331.2 Mains (6” valves) 1,500 1,500
331.2 Mains (8” DIP, construction) 5,940 5,940
331.2 Subtotal 10,240 10,240
3313 Mains (12” PVC, construction) 70,611 70,611
331.3 Mains (12” DIP, construction) 88,416 88,416
331.3 Mains (12” valves, construction) 2,110 2,110
3313 Subtotal 161,137 161,137
333 Services (1” Service to Church) 4,142 (4.142) 0
333 Services (4” Sleeve @ Church 2,620 (2,620 0

service line)
333 Subtotal 6,762 (6,762) 0
346.1 Communication Equip — non- 194 194

telephone(IQ control)
346.1 Communication Equip — non- 906 906

telephone(Mission

Communication)
346.1 Subtotal 1,100 1,100

Total Cost 944,318 (103,937) 840,380
Total Overhead/AFUDC 1,071,444
Debt/AFUDC Equity
Total (requested in the 2,016,062
Application)

Notes: 1. DEI Professional Services, LLC (DEI), a consultant firm, performed a land survey in 2004 for the No.
4 Well site. The Company agreed with Staff that the expenses from DEI should not be included in Tubac
ACRM because Well #4 was not Tubac arsenic treatment plant site.
2. Staff believes that this 2005 media expense should not be recovered because Staff believes that the
media purchased did not meet manufacture specifications and had to be prematurely replaced with new
media.
3. Staff’s adjustment is based on its conclusion that this expense was for plant items (water main
replacements) not related to the ATP.

In addition, Staff reviewed AAW’s rate base schedules and notes that the amount
requested by the Company includes $236,479 of inappropriate charges which include $146,390
for general overhead and $90,089 for contractual services. Consistent with the treatment in prior
decisions for Step-One ACRM surcharges, Staff removed the $146,390 of general overhead
costs. The $90,089 is comprised of $80,111 for contractual retainage amounts that were double-
counted in the work order, along with $9,978 of contractual services costs that the Company
could not support.




THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010
Page 9

Staff believes that these costs as adjusted by Staff are reasonable and that the plant
additions are appropriate. Staff determined that this plant was in service at the time of its
inspection.

Staff recommends the depreciation rates listed in the following table for the arsenic
treatment related plant:

DEPRECIATION RATES FOR TUBAC (arsenic)

NARUC | - Company’s Depreciable Plant Depreciation Rates in
Acct # Account #. Decision #71410
303 Land & Land Rights 0
320 Water Treatment
3204 N/A Water Treatment Equipment (Media) 5.00
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes
330.2 N/A Pressure Tanks 5.00
331 Transmission and Distribution
331100 TD mains 4-inch & less 1.97
331200 TD mains 6-inch to 8-inch 1.97
331300 TD mains 10-inch to 16-inch 2.34
333 333000 Services 2.45
346 Communication Equipments
346100 Communication Equip non-telephone 5.03

Surcharge Calculation

Staff’s adjustments as described above reduce the ACRM Step-One surcharge revenue
requirement by $48,978 from $124,606 to $75,628, as shown in GWB-2.

Staff’s adjusted ACRM surcharge revenue requirement reduces the Company proposed
monthly minimum surcharge per equivalent billing unit (5/8-inch meter) by $1.57 from $3.99 to
$2.42 and the commodity surcharge rate by $0.2767 from $0.7040 to $0.4273 per 1,000 gallons,
as shown in Schedule GWB-3.

The Staff-recommended ACRM surcharge rates would increase the average monthly
residential customer bill by $6.99 (or 12.9 percent) from $54.16 to $61.15.

RUCO Analysis

On April 6, 2010, RUCO filed its report on this case under Docket No. W-01303A-08-
0227. In this filing, RUCO recommended approval of the Company’s request as filed.



THE COMMISSION
August 10, 2010
Page 10

Conclusions and Recommendations

Staff concludes that the arsenic treatment plant costs as adjusted by Staff are reasonable,
the plant additions are appropriate, the plant was in service at the time of Staff’s inspection and
the water being delivered to customers now meets the current water quality standards

Staff concludes that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Tubac Water District,
as adjusted, is complete and in accordance with Decision Nos. 68310 and 71410.

Staff recommends that the Company file with the Commission an ACRM tariff consistent
with ACRM Schedules GWB-4 and GWB-5.

Staff recommends that Arizona-American Tubac Water District notify its customers of
the ACRM tariff approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

Staff recommends the depreciation rates as listed in the aforementioned table for the
arsenic treatment related plant.

Steven M. Olea
Director
Utilities Division

SMO:GWB:Ihm\MAS

Originator: Gerald W. Becker




‘YD SE 10j PajuNoase ‘Aioe) Juslujess siussle egn t 10} Y4IM UBnalyy pasingsip spunJy sNINWIAS [BJopad 0} £13;21 pIoq Ul ainbi4 z  of
-901A188 Ut JUB)d DIUBSJY SPN|SU] J0U SSOP UINIOD SIL} Ul jUnowe 801Aag Ul Jueld ANl $S6O dUL "60/91/21 30ASS Ul paogeid sem Ajjioed Juswyeal) dwesly | 9f

095'011'2 $ 9vg9'Gzs $ €L6v8G'L $ 62.°296'L § 099626 $ €B0'LEVL  $
- $ - $ - $ 101'82 ¢ - $ l01'82 $
865'L 865°L
£89'12 £89'1Z
Lge'e 18t
Syl Syv'L
$ES'S19'T ¢ 000'0SL'L § bes'sov'L $ vv0'6zZ'2 ¢ 000°0GL'L $ vv0'sL0'L  $
(gg0'0p) (gg0'9v)
ovs ovs 0vs ovs
(zge'p1LL) (28¢€'v11) - -
Gl9'evl G19'€PL £20'86 £20'9S
(92) (92) (21) (11)
S6L°061 L 000°051°) S61 S61'0G1') 000°051L°)  S6L
(180'0L1) (180°021) - -
180'0LL 180°021 -
8EG'SEY L 8E5'GEY’ L 16€'290'L 16£'290°L
¥60'92L'Y ¢ 9v9'6.9'L § 8¥¥'0S0'E $ 990'6G5L'y  $ 9v9'G/9'L $ o020'v8rZ ¢
9v9'619'L 9v9'629') 9v9'G.9'L 9v9'cLo'L
(va9'aLL't) (v99'9L1L'L) (voc'6€£6) (voc'6c6)
ZLLL0L'Y $ ZLL'20L'Y $ pae'czr'e § vee'ezr'e  $
e 35ea1oU]| , 600C 34 Jueid EXZEIRI] OLPlL
W oasly juejd asuejeg jusuweal ], ed uotsoaQ
snjd aosuejeg juauneal) lenjay Jlussy snid juawieal} 194
renjoy oluasly uois19eQl oIUBSIY
[ E]] tal [0l [a] fvl

| Jo | abed
L-GMO 8Inpayog

aseg @ley [eloL g€
suoyippy (BjoL L€

sjuawAedsid 62

Jendes Bupopp Jo) 8oUBMOIY [:¥4
s)geQ pasieQ 22

Aioyuaau) sayddng % sjeusiey 9z

suollppy 62

ye

suononpaq |ejol  €Z

44

SUPaIN Xe | JUBWISAAU| 1@ S8xXe ] 3WodU| pausjeg 1z
sysodaq Jel9N JBWOISND 0z

6l

8t

Y10 AojenBey 0 uoiEZIHOWY LINJDY 2l
suonnquiuon Aiojeinbay panduy 9l

JVID JO uOHBZILIOWY "WNJJY Gl
LHONOMIISUOD JO Pl Ul SUORNQLUOD 47

vy Aoleinbay jo uohezZHIOWY “WNIOY I
sasueApy Aojeinbay paynduw) Zl

uoRONASUOY JO PlY Ut SBOUBADY 1L

suononpsg Ol

8

ao1A18g Ut Jueld AN 18N

8

L

(1 da1g) Jueld oluasty Jo uoneaidsq paleNWNodY 9
(1 deig) saniioe [eAowwdY JIUasIY G

uopeaidaq paleINLUNIY b

80188 Ul Jueld ANliN $S019 €

4

L

weld Amnn
ON
ani
aseg aley

600z ‘18quiedaq Buipu3 polad YIUON Z1
1220-80-VEOE1L0-M "ON 19390Q

oLSIQ 191BM OBgN L

Auedwon Jajepp LedlBWY-BUOZUY




oy

0i¥L. 'ON UOISOB( J9d ¢ 6¢€

OL¥lZ "ON uolsiaq Jad so0e} dn-ss0ib pue ‘sjel Xe} %60v6'62 , 8c
0l¥LZL "ON uosioaq sad 'sjunodoe ay1pads asoy) Ix>

10) sa1el uonepaidep pazuioyine Buisn sjunoode Jueld Aipn oyoads jo asuadxa uoneaidap ay) sjosyal pue ,sley Jdaq | daig, Jededyiom | daig WOl PaALSP si dlel uoyepaldap siuL, 9¢

| jo | abeg
Z-aMO ainpayog

EV'9
Ev'y
Ev'e
g€ee

[AWx4
pasodoig

€L2v 0
€L2%°0
€Lev0
€L2¥'0
y'e

E TR

1 d8is WHOV
pasodold

0000'8

0000y

0000°€

0006°}

0L'vZ $
s31ey

aseq jusund

829G,  $
viZvL
£86'26
0es'ge
%0EE L
%GL'Z-
(esv'vl) &

€Syl
0€9'02
%¢6'ec
or9'ses  $

or9'sezs  $

(vl

S¢
ve
2
[4%
A%
, 0g
190 pue suojeb 100’0z s1ey Aypowwod 62
suo|lef 000'0Z - 100'0} ey Apowwiod 8¢
suo(leb 00001 0} LDO'E 31ey Alpowiwod yx4
suojjeb gp0'c 01 0 8ley Apowwio)d 74
Je19IN ,8/G WNUIULIN *T4
sajey 144
£c
44
1z
oc
61,
8l
JA"
Aouayaq snuasey 91
10108} LIOISIBALOD BNUBAS) SSOID) 51
| da)g Aouapyaq swodu) Buneiadp vl
{ dalg 991AI8g Ul JUB|d Duasly 18N uo awodu) Busiesedo painbay el
LuInjey 40 ajey painbay Zi
uinyal jo ajey L

| da)g swoouy Bunessdp dussly ol

sbutaes xe} jo 1au BuobuQ - SIS0 WO BiqeRIaA0daY

ButoBuQ - $1800 WO B|qRISA009Y

,SButaes xe) Jo jau asuadxa uonedaldag

| deyg asuadxa uonepaidsq

_.Em_a auesie | dalg uo ajel uonepaidsd

| da)g aseq 9jey/aoIMas Ul JuB|d J1uasly JaN

1 dalg weld aIuasly Jo uoneaidaq pajenunasy

| do)g aseq a1ey/8oIAIaS Ul JUR|4 JIUBSIY SS0ID
juswalnnbay anusaAay JUe|d Juasly

(] o
k= °|v—va¢ DO M~ oo
_|2

Juswalnbay anuaaay

600Z ‘1equiadaq Buipu3z poliad YIUoN ZL
£220-80-VEOEL0-M "ON 123000

JOLISI(T 181BAN DBgN L

Auedwon 18}  UBDLBWY-BLOZIN




9¢

elZv0  $ (eg u + 9z U1 @ 109) 8breyoing Aypowwiod Ge
¥e
161'88 (g u1 g 109) suojjes) sbesany €€
€
e $ (6Z U7 + Gz u1 o 09D) obieyding wWnNWIuN Le
0¢
009'G) (SsyIuo Z1 x 0T U 4 [0D) SIBle judieAinbl 62
FEIETY u:m_m>_30w 1ad Juslialou] >_£co_>_ aC
X4
718'2¢ % (z + vz U1 g 109) 8nuaasy Apowwod a9z
r18',8 $ (z + pZ U1 g 100) dnUBABY WINWIUIN 6z
829'sL $ (91 U1V 100 '2-8MOD "Y0S) pa1anodal aq 0} §)soJ [ejo) 74
abJeyoing mubmco._sw mu‘_ch_:w jo uone|nden (94
Rpowito) wnwiuy 22
1z
608'2€ $ 0og'l 685 065 685 {elol 0z
- 78'62E - vvel 000Ze'e - - - your-g 6l
- 12ozz - £'¢6 00°608'2 - - - you|-9 8l
- AR} - £'85 00°0¥Y'L - - - youj- Ll
166'2 980, 88 62 00222 £ £ € youl-¢ gl
AN 214 age 281 00°19% 8l gl 8L youp-z Gl
£V 922 61 £6 £5°062 rA Z z youi-g'L vl
Wl ARt 14 86 8E ¥l A4 47 44 youl-L €l
ove'e YA zel 0¢ ol¥2 44 44 44 YouI-p/€ 3 §/G "WW0D 4"
296l $ Zve $ 08y ol oLvz § o8y L8t o8t Yaul-p/¢ 3 8/5 sy Ly
[ejol 8seg 9oseq AJGIuoN SIS S3|ANNA wnuiy §jawo)sny 01-933-1¢€ 60-98G-1¢€ 9ZI1G 1918\ 01
ucm_m>_36m wnuiuiing >_£co_>_ wmm_w>< 1e stawoisnyd Je siswiolsnd 6
juswiaiduf paxi4 pajewl}s3y pajewi}s3y mmm._m>< Y]
A
9
1688 (z+zu1g10D + | U1 g10D) suojles Bay S
%Z6'Y- %9L - %140 abueyy ebejusdiad 14
(8) (zZLe'y) l | leaA Shuiw Z Jeap €
65971 LyE'08 685 (z 189 A) 600Z "9°Q 4
AR/ £69'06 885 (1 1esA) 800Z 98Q 1

(soo0) I8hD 184 (5000) PioS SISWOISND o9 TON

plog suojlesy  suojles) jejo) aur

[H] [o] {d] (3] [al (o] (al [v]

| j0 | afeyd
£-dMD 8|npsaydg

uolje|noje) ebieyaing

600z ‘fequuaseq Buipu3 popag UUoW z1
1220-80-vEOEL0-M "ON 19¥50Q

JolsIg Jeiep OBQN L

Auedwio) J9jEpA UBDSLISWY-BUOZLY




€2'918'9 $ | £2'809 $|ese 00'802'9 $ 1818\ youi-gi
82'6¥9'c ¢ | 8T'sze $ | ¥yeL 00°02€'S $ e} youl-gl
£8°0£5'Z $ | e8sze ¢$1¢ce 00°'G0E'C $ I1919IN youl-g
60'18G'L $1601LYL $| €8s 00°0v¥'L $ 19)9|A Youl-g
v.'26. ${¥L0L $|zez 0022, $ I9IBIN Youl-¢
L1°908 L AN $1.L8L 00°L9Y $ 1919\ Youl-¢
Zl€sz $ 66722 $|¢6 £5°0¢2 $ 19)8\ Youl-z
£6'8G1 $|SLyl $|8¢ 8E L $ 18}eN youl-g/L i
9¢'L8 $|9z2 $lo¢ oL'pL $ 18)8\ UduI-1
2112 $|zve $lot 0L¥2 $ 188N Youl-p/¢ X /G
abiey) Jswosn) 3z 0Lyl L 'ON uoistIaQg EISPEEN
| dayg pue aseg abreyoing ‘
pauiguo)d wm._m_._o Jsolsnyd 1918 mm._mco lawoisny sseyg
| daig useanbg
(0] + [v] [zv'2¢$] . (4]
(al [0l (gl (vl
(1 4318 WHOY) 6007 "18quisdasq buipul polad Ujuo Zi
J4e}s - sebueyo sowoisn) Ajyjuol INO-d3LS WHOV Ovan.t

£220-80-YE0EL0-M 'ON 1340040
P-aMO 8Inpayss ANYdWOD HALYM NYOIdINY YNOZIHY




0000522 48A0

elev9  $|eLero $1009 $

gler'y ¢ elevo $100V $ | 0000622910 alay youl-gi
€Ly $|eLTv0 $1009 $ | 000°00S°L 4870

elzyy ¢ ¢eLero $100V $ | 0000051 010 818N Yaui-gl
€lZr9  $|¢L2¥0 $ 1009 $| 000006 1970

eLehy  $|eLevo $100F $ 000'006 01 0 1819 youl-g
€LZr'9 ¢ €Leyo $1009 $ | 000°05€ 1870

gleyy ¢ eLevo $|100F $ 000°0S€ 01 0 818 Youi-9
€L2r'9  $ | €L2r0 $10009 $| 000052 1870

glevy  $| €L2Y 0 ${00Y $ 000°052 01 0 JBIBIN Youl-f
gley's ¢ €livo $1009 $ | 000'GLl I8N0

eley'y  $|€Levo $100¢ $ 000'G.L 91 0 JBl9N Youi-¢
eLey'9 ¢ | eLero $1009 $ | 000051 4870

gLy $|€L2vo $100Y $ 000'05L 01 0 IB}SIN youl-¢
glerg  $|¢eL2¥0 $1009 $ 000°G8 8A0

gLty  $|€Levo $100¥ $ 00068 01 Q J9IBN youl-g/L L
eler9 ¢ | cLero $1009 $ 000°GE 418A0

glery  $ | €Ler 0 $|(00Y $ 000'G€ 01 0 JSIBIN Youl-|
glLevo $|€Levo $1009 $ 000'0Z 1enQ

elevy  $| €L2v0 $|100v $ 000°0Z 91 0 [el018LWILLOD JB}BN Ydul-p/¢ X 8/5
glevy'9  $ | eLevo $|1009 $ 000'0Z 18A0

glev'y  $ | €L2v°0 $100¥ .$ 1000'0Z - LO0O'0OL

gLeh'e  § | €L2H0 $|o00¢ $ | 000°0L-100'¢

€.28C $|€L2¥0 $]106°L $ 000'c -0 jlenuapisay J818N Youl-p/g X 8/G

aey OLpLL 'ON 023Q
Alpowiwion abieyoing ajey (suojeb)
| de)g g eseq Ajpowwiod Apowlwo) azi18 2218 19}
paulquod | daig oseg yoolg

[a] + [vi

te)

S-aMO 8inpayos

Hes - agey Aipowwo)

(vl

(1 4315 WHOY)

6002 Jaquisdag Bulpu3 polad oW z1
INO-d31LS WHOV Ovant
2Z20-80-YE0EL0-M 'ON L3IM00J
ANVAINOD HILVM zmo_mm_\,z VNOZIYY




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Chairman

GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

PAUL NEWMAN
Commissioner

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
Commissioner

BOB STUMP
Comumissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NOS. WS-01303A-02-0867
OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER WS-01303A-02-0869
COMPANY, FOR AUTHORITY TO WS-01303A-02-0870
IMPLEMENT STEP ONE OF ITS ARSENIC W-01303A-05-0280
COST RECOVERY MECHANISM FOR ITS

TUBAC WATER DISTRICT

DECISION NO.
ORDER

Open Meeting

August 24 and 25, 2010
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Introduction

1. Pursuant to Decision Nos. 67093, 67593, 68310, 68825, and 71410, Arizona-
American Water Company (“Company” or “AAW?) filed an application on March 5, 2010, with
the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement
Step-One of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM?”) for its Tubac Water District.

2. The monthly surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in its
efforts to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum
contaminant level (“MCL”) of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on
January 23, 2006.




S

~ O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

3. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb
effective January 23, 2006.

4. Pursuant to Decision Nos. 68310 and 71410, AAW filed the required schedules
prior to the implementation of the ACRM.

B. Background

5. On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the Company filed applications with the
Commission for fair value determinations of its utility plant and for permanent rate increases for
nine of its districts (Sun City West Water and Wéstewater, Sun City Water and Wastewater,
Havasu and Mohave Water, Agua Fria Water, Anthem/Agua Fria Wastewater, and Tubac Water).
On June 30, 2004, the Commission issued Decision No. 67093 establishing permanent rates for
these districts.

6. On December 17, 2004, AAW filed a motion requesting that the Commission
reopen the record in the dockets underlying Decision No. 67093. Reopening the record in those
dockets was deemed necessary to allow consideration of a request for imposition of an ACRM
within the context of the fair value rate base findings of the rate case dockets.

7. On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in Decision No. 67093 for the limited purpose of serving
as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected AAW water districts.

8. By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, AAW was directed to file a new
application indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new
application with those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the
specific relief requested in its filing.

9. On April 15, 2005, the Company filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-
0280) for authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu
Water, and Tubac Water Districts.

10. On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the Tubac Water District
from its application. The Motion stated that, in response to its customers’ desires, AAW is

evaluating an alternative arsenic remediation technology for the Tubac District, and has asked the

Decision No.




e e

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality for a 12-month delay for compliance with the new
federal MCL for arsenic in drinking water.

11. By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the Company’s request to delete the
Tubac Water District from its application was approved.

12.  On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting the
Company’s application for authority to implement an ACRM and a Havasu District Arsenic
Impact Fee (“AIF”) Tariff subject to the terms and conditions contained in that Decision.

13. On May 1, 2008, AAW filed an application (Docket Nos. W-01303A-08-0227 and
SW-01303A-08-0227) with the Commission for fair value determinations of its utility plant and
for permanent rate iﬁcreases for ten of its districts (Agua Fria Water, Anthem Water, Havasu
Water, Mohave Water, Paradise Valley Water, Sun City West Water, Tubac Water, Agua Fria
Wastewater, Anthem Wastewater, and Mohave Wastewater).

14. | On June 20, 2008, AAW filed a Response to (Staff’s) Deficiency Letter which
included notice that AAW was removing three of the ten districts include in the filing of May 1,
2008. These three systems were Anthem Water, Anthem Wastewater, and the Agua Fria
Wastewater districts.

15. On December 8, 2009, the Commission issued Decision No. 71410 establishing
permanent rate increases for seven diétricts that remained in the application. Decision No. 71410
also approved an ACRM for the Company’s Tubac Water District. Decision No. 71410 also
provided that the filing requiréments for the ACRM for Tubac would be essentially the same as
those outlined in Decision No. 68310.

C. Company’s Current Application

16.  Inits present application, AAW requests a Step-One ACRM surcharge of $3.99 on
the monthly customer charge for 5/8- x 3/4-inch meters' and $0.7040 per 1,000 gallons on the

commodity rate.

! The proposed customer charge increases for larger meters.

Decision No.




O 0 1 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4

Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

17.  Under the Company’s proposal, the average residential customer bill would

increase by approximately $11.65 (or 21.3 percent) from $54.16 to $65.68.

D. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 68310)

18.  Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following

criteria:

g)

h)

AAW shall comply with all requirements discussed in this Order as a condition
of approval of the ACRM.

AAW Company shall file a plan with Docket Control by December 31, 2005,
that describes how the Company expects to attain and maintain a capital
structure (equity, long-term debt, and short-term debt) with equity representing
between 40 and 60 percent of total capital.

AAW shall file, by April 1st of each year subsequent to any year in which it
collects surcharges under an ACRM, a report with the Utilities Division
Director showing the Company’s ending capital structure by month for the prior
year.

AAW shall modify the rate base calculation for the Havasu Water District to
explicitly show a deduction for AIF collections.

That as part of the Earnings Test schedule filed in support of the ACRM, the
Company shall incorporate adjustments conforming to Decision No. 67093.

AAW shall file the schedules discussed in its application, as modified by Staff’s
recommendations herein. Microsoft Excel or compatible electronic versions of
the filings and all work papers should be filed concurrently with all ACRM
filings.

AAW shall file permanent rate applications for its Sun City West, Agua Fria,
and Havasu districts by no later that April 30, 2008, based on a 2007 test year.

For the Havasu District, AAW shall file with Docket Control by January 31st of
each year, an annual calendar year status report, until the AIF Tariff is no longer
in effect. The status report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid
the AIF, the amount each customer has paid, the amount of money spent from
the AIF, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with funds from the
AIF Tariff.

AAW shall file the schedules and information described above, as well as any
additional relevant data requested by Staff, as part of any request for an Arsenic
Cost Recovery Mechanism step increase.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

j) Staff and the Company shall open a new proceeding2 to examine other forms of
mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up
fees for adjacent systems due to the Commission’s concerned about the impact
on the bills of customers served by the Havasu system from the implementation
of the ACRM.

E. Filing Requirements Compliance (Decision No. 68310)

19.  Decision No. 71410 provided authority for the Company to file an ACRM with the
same filing requirements as those outlined in Decision No. 68310. We find that the Company’s
ACRM Step-One filing for the Tubac Water District conforms to the requirements specified in
Decision No. 68310.

F. Analysis
ACRM Schedules

20. AAW’s ACRM filing includes the following schedules that conform to the

methodologies required by Decision No. 66400 and adopted by Decision 68310.
a) Balance Sheet — dated December 31, 2009.

b) Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2009.

¢) Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision No.
71410.

d) Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Tubac Water District.

e¢) Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for
Step One.

f) Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation.

g) Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base.

h) CWIP Ledger — a ledger showing the construction work in progress account.

i) 4-Factor Allocation for December 31, 2009 — a schedule showing the allocation
for all of the Company’s Districts.

2 Docket No W-01303A-05-0890 has addressed this issue and resulted in Decision No. 69162.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

j) Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on residential customers at various consumption levels including the
Average Residential use of 10,690 gallons.

21.  The ACRM schedules provide a basis for the calculation of the surcharge based on
financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule which limits the ACRM surcharge when the
resulting calculation would result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No.
71410.

22. AAW filed a plan with Docket Control on November 30, 2005, that describes how
it expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt, and short-term debt)
with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total capital.

23. AAW docketed its annual AIF compliance reports for the Havasu District on
February 2, 2006, February 1, 2007, February 1, 2008, February 26, 2009, and January 28, 2010
containing a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each customer has paid, the
amount of money spent from the AIF, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with funds
from the AIF Tariff.

24. We find that thé Company’s filed schedules conform to the methodologies
originally required by Decision No. 68310.

25.  The ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that
would not result in a rate of return exceediﬁg that authorized in Decision No. 71410.

Water System Analysis

26.  Staff performed a field inspection of the Tubac water system on April 8, 2010. The
Tubac system consists of three wells having a combined well capacity of 680 gallons per minute
(“GPM”) and one 500 GPM arsenic treatment plant (“ATP”) and one storage tank (having a
capacity of 50,000 gallons). Tubac serves an existing customer base of approximately 580
customers. Staff concludes thét Tubac does not have adequate storage capacity to serve its
existing base of customers. In a Staff Report for Docket No. W-01303 A-09-0152 (issued on

May 13, 2009), Staff recommends an additional 470,000 gallons of additional storage capacity be

Decision No.




O 0 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

installed prior to June 1, 2010. At the time of its inspection, the Company had not installed any
additional storage.

Arsenic Treatment Plant

27 Based on the arsenic levels and flow capacities of its wells, the Company concluded
that an arsenic treatment system consisting of a set of two lead-lag vessels filled with Bayoxide
E-33 media would be the most efficient and cost effective arsenic removal method for the Tubac
water system.

28.  The Company decided to disconnect Well No. 2 from the rest of the Tubac water
system because it was producing water which contained arsenic above the standard as indicated in
the table above. This well is located some distance from where the Corhpany located the arsenic
treatment plant and it would be cost prohibitive to transport the water from this well to the
treatment plant or to build a second treatment plant therefore the well was disconnected. Because
the water produced by Well No. 3 contains arsenic at a level below the standard, no treatment of
this water is required.

29.  The Company installed the 500 GPM ATP described above at its No. 5 Well site
Well Nos. 4 and 5 are located in close proximity to each other. The Company operates the ATP by
alternating flow between Well No. 4 and Well No. 5 as water from only one well can be treated at
atime. The treated water is disinfected by injecting a sodium hyperchlorite solution into the water
before it is delivered to customers.

30. Samples of the treéted water from the ATP have been tested and the test results
show that the arsenic lévqls are between 2 micro grams per liter (“pg/1”) and 5 pg/l which meet the
arsenic standard of 10 pg/l.

31. Staff concludes that the plant additions are appropriate, the plant was in service at
the time of Staff’s inspection and the water being delivered to customers now meets the current
water quality standards. Staff recommends the depreciation rates as delineated in the table in
Staff’s memo.

32, We find that Staff's conclusions and recommendations are reasonable and should

be adopted.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

Arsenic Treatment Costs

33. The Company proposed $2,016,062 as the increase to gross plant for Step-One
Arsenic Removal Facilities. Staff’s examination of the Company’s posting of amounts to the
CWIP ledger showed that the postings did not accurately reflect the Company’s records and
reconcile to the supporting documentation submitted. Staff recommends reducing the Company’s
proposed Step-One ACRM plant by $340,416, from $2,016,062 to $1,675,646.

34. Staff concluded that the Company’s application includes $103,937 of inappropriate
costs and Staff recommends that they be removed. The $103,937 includes $10,512 of land
surveying costs related to the No. 4 Well site and not associated with this arsenic plant. Also
included is $86,663 for media that was purchased in 2005 that did not meet manufacturer
specifications and had to be prematurely replaced, and $6,762 for water mains not related to
arsenic remediation.

35S. Staff further concluded that the amount requested by the Company includes
$236,479 of inappropriate charges which include $146,390 for general overhead and $90,089 for
contractual services. Staff recommends that these costs be removed.

36. We find that Staff’s conclusions and recommendations are reasonable and should
be adopted.

Surcharge Calculation

37. Staff’s recommended adjustments reduce the ACRM Step-One surcharge revenue
requirement by $48,978 from $124,606 to $75,628, as shown in GWB-2

38. Staff’s adjusted ACRM surcharge revenue requirement reduces the Company
proposed monthly minimum surcharge per equivalent billing unit (5/8-inch meter) by $1.57 from
$3.99 to $2.42 and the commodity surcharge rate by $0.2767 from $0.7040 to $0.4273 per 1,000
gallons, as shown in Schedule GWB-3. |

39.  The Staff-recommended ACRM surcharge rates would increase the average
monthly residential customer bill by $6.99 (or 12.9 percent) from $54.16 to $61.15.

40. We find that Staff’s conclusions and recommendations are reasonable and should

be adopted.

Decision No.




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

RUCO Analysis
41.  On April 6, 2010, RUCO filed its report on this case under Docket No. W-01303A-
08-0227. In this filing, RUCO recommended approval of the Company’s request as filed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of an ACRM is consistent with the Commission’s authority under the

Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and applicable case law.

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of
the ACRM as discussed herein.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water
Company for the implementation of Step-One of the ACRM for its Tubac Water district is
approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the ACRM surcharge for Tubac District shall be in
accordance with the rates as shown in the attached ACRM Schedules GWB-4 and GWB-5.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company docket with the
Commission an ACRM tariff consistent with its filing within 30 days of the effective date of this

Decision.

Decision No.




Page 10 Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company shall notify its
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the

effective date of this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of
this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2010.

ERNEST G. JOHNSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

SMO:GB:]hm\MAS

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11

Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, et al.

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona-American Water Company, Tubac ACRM Step-One
DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-02-0867; W-01303A-02-0869; W-01303A-02-0870; W-01303A-

05-0280

Mr. Thomas M. Broderick

Director, Rates & Regulation
Arizona-American Water Company
19820 North Seventh Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85024

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq.
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Marshall Magruder
Post Office Box 1267
Tubac, Arizona 85646-1267

Mr. Steven M. Olea

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Decision No.




‘“OVI9 SB 10} pelunodoe ‘Apjioe) Juswieal) ojuasie 9eqn | 10 v+ M UBNOIY} PasINgsSIp Spund SNINWNG (B19pa4 0} S1gal ploq uianbly z  9¢

"90IA18S Ul JUB|d 91UBSIy SpNISU] 10U SB0P ULINJOD SIY} Ul JUNOWE 9DIAIRS Ut Jueld ANIN SSOJO) 8yl “B0/91/2L @o1A18S Ul paoeld Sem AJjIoe 4 Judwiess ] Jluasly | 9f

Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, etc.

096'041'2 $ 9vg'ses $ €£16'v85°'L $
- $ - $ - $
¥E6'619'2Z $ 000'0GL'L $ VES'SOVL $
0vs ovs
(28e'pi1L) (z8e'vLL)
SL9'SYL GL9'ehl
(92) (92)
S61L051'1 000°0S1°L 561
(180'021) (180'021)
180'0LL 180'0L)
8e5'seY L 8EG'GEY )
¥60'9Z.'Y $ 9v9'ci9'L § ewp'0So'c $
9v9'6.9'4 9v9'6.19'L
(r99'oLL'L) (r99'9L1))
rAN A1 $ ZhL'29L'Y $
jueld ELEEIRI] , 600C 934
JWHL duassy ueld aouereg
shid asuejeg juawieast lenjoy
lenjoy oluasIy
(4} )] [al

| jo | afey
L-8MD BINpayag

41
2%
62.'296'L $ 9v9'ces ¢ €80/EpL aseg ajey 101 €¢
A
L01'82 $ - $ L0L'sz $ SUORIPPY 8101  LE
(019
866G’} 86G'L sjuswAhedald 62
€89'LT £€89'L2 [ended Buiyiop 10§ @aueMO|ly 82
L8e'e 18€'c s)qs(] paueeQ 22
Sry'L Sb'L Kioyusauy sayddng g sjeuayen 9z
suonippy 62
124
yP0'622'c  $ 000°0SL°L $ ¢v0'S0'L  $ suoponpe( el €2
(44
(880'9t) (880'9%) SHPal) Xe | JusLISaAU| g SaXe | awoou| pausjeq Lz
oS o¥s sysodaq 198y Jawoysny 0z
61
8l
- - AV Aioje|nfay JO uonezZiLowY "Wnaidy m
£20'85 £20°8S suofinguue) Aiojenbay paindw) 9l
(1) (21) V1D 40 UOHBZINOWY “WNIOY Gl
GBL'0SL'L 000°051°L S61L LUo1aNSUGD JO Py Ul SUOHNGLIUOD ¥l
- - |y Aojeinbay Jo uofeziLowy "WNIdy el
- s8oueApy Alojeinbay paindw| ZL
16£'290°'L 16£°290°} UOJIONIISUOY) JO PIY Ul $8IUBAPY 1t
suononpag 0L
6
909'6GL'y  § 9v9'Gl9'L § 0z0'veY¥Z ¢ 20IMAG Ul jueld AN BN 8
A
(1 deyg) Jue|d dlussly j0 UoleIdaIda PaJRINWNIOY e]
9b9'629'L 9v9'GL9°L (1 da)g) safiioe eAoWDY DlUaSIY I
(voe'6£6) (vog'6ce) uofieidaidag pajeinwnody ¥
ree'ezr'e  § pge'eer'e  $ B0IAIBS UL Jueld AN SSOI9 €
weld Aunn 2
ueld aseaiu| OlviL \ ’

juauwyeal) ued uoisieq ON

ojuasty snid Juawyess | 134 INN

uotsaq oluasly
(0] lal vl
aseq ajey

6002 ‘1equiaoaq Buipu3 pousd WILOW Z1
2220-80-YEQELO-M "CN 18%00(Q

oulsiq fa1ep deqn

Auedwo) Ja)epAA UBILIBWY-BUOZUY

No.

151011

Dec




Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, etc.

ov

Ol¥LZ "ON UOIsIO8(q Jed 8¢

0lv1L "ON uoisioaq tod 1o0j0e) dn-ssoub pue 'ajel xe} %60v6°62, 8¢
0L¥LL "ON UOISI08(] J2d ‘SJunodde JY1oads asou) €

10) sejes uonepaidsep pazuoyine Buisn s)uNoode Jueld Ann oyjaads jo ssusdxa uoneioaidep sy) spayal pue ey 1dag 1 delg, Jadedyiom | deiS woly paausp S| 9jes uoyealdap s, ot

1 40 | abey
2-8M9 2inpayag

€v'9
ev'y
Ev'e
(24

(424

RERP]

jejol

{ol

€Lev0
€Ley'0
eLeyo
eL2v'0
[A 44

3b1eyaIng

$

00009
0000y
0oo0’e
0006°L
0LvC $

1 doIS WYOV

pasodold

(gl

§51ey
asegq jusuny

829'SL $
viZyL
£86'2S
0£6'8¢
%0ee’L
%622
(esv'vl) §

152 24
0€9'02
%26
ov9'ses  $

o9v9'szs  $

vl

Ge

12

€e

4

L€

019

19A0 pue suofeb 100’0z 91ey Allpowwod) 62
suojieb 00002 - 100°0} ey Apowwio)d 82
suojie6 00001 01 L0O'E S1ey Aipowuo) L2
suojieb 000'c 0} 0 dley ANpowwo)d 9z
J9laN ,8/G WNWIUIW 14

sajey 144

€C

[44

¥4

0z

6l

8l

L

AouspId( SnuaAay gl

0108} UOISIBALIOD BNUBAAI SS0ID Gl

| dayg £ouapyeq awoodu} bunersdo 1

| dajg ea1A19G Ul JUB|d DiUasly JaN uo awodu) Bunelado pasnbay £
LHmey jo sley painbay rA!

uinal Jo a1ey 1L

| deyg awoou) Bupeiado dluasly oL

sBuaes xey Jo 1au BuoBuQ - $1800 PO SIQBIBA0IEY

BuloBuQ - S}S00 WSO BlqeIsa0day

Nmmc_>mm xe} 10 1au 9suadxa uonedasdsg

| da)g asuadxs uonepaidag

;_._m_a aluaste | ds)g uo alet uonepaidag

| da)g aseq ajey/adIAlag Ul Jueld JIuasly 19N

| da1g Jueld dluasly jo uopedaidaq paleintuNddY

| de)g aseq a)e¥/adiA1as Ul Jueld dIUaSly SSOID)
wswWannbay snusAay Jue|d J1Udsly

[
£ °|‘—va NON~NDOD
S5 Z

uswainbay anusAsy

600Z ‘Jaquisdaq Buipu3 pouad Yuo Zi
L220-80-VE0ELO-M "ON 134000

JOUISIQ 43l OBAN L

Auedwon) JSJBAA UBOLISWIY-BUOZIY

Decision No.




ion No.

15101

Dec

3
3]
o=
O
o0
n_u
o
<
<t

S ¢

m eLzvo ¢ (g€ U1 + 9z U7 @ 10D) 8breyaung Aypoluwo)d G¢

. €

2 26%'88 (g u7 g 10D) suojien abeseay €€

= rA%

Mm [A XA $ (6Z U7+ Gz U1 D10D) abieyoing wnwiuy Le

0¢

m 009'G1L (suluol | x 0Z Ut 4 10D) sIsIBN JusjeaInbl 62

.lmM FETET] aco_m>_sum 194 Juswalou) >_r_«:o_>_ 8c

Q iz

m v18'2¢  $ (z + vz u1 g 10D) snusAey Aypowiwo) 9z

718'2¢ $ (Z + ¥z U7 g 10D) @nusAdy WNWIUIN 52

829'sL $ (91 UV 10D 'Z-GMO "Y9S) PaISADDDI Bq 0} S}S0D [BJO]. 44

wc._mce:w abJeyoing wgmco._sw Jo uonejndjed (574

Aypowwio?) winWiuy 44

1z

60828 $ 00€'L 686G 065 685 [ejoL 0z

- 78'6Z¢ - v el 00°0ZE'E - - - you|-g 6l

- 12922 - £c6 00°60€'2 - - - youj-g 8l

- ZELpL - £86 00°0vY'L - - - youl-y L

166°2 98°0/ 88 Z62 00°zeL £ € £ youj-¢ gl

2iL's yZ'st 9ee L8 00°L9Y 8t 8l 8l youy-z Gl

€5 2922 6l £'6 £5°06Z z r4 4 youl-G'4 i

irL2 LpL 174 8'g 8E vyl rag A A4 youj-| €l

ovs's 122 zeL 0¢ OL'vL 44 44 44 Youl-p/€ '@ 8/G "WWOD Zl

zZ96'eL $ vz $ 08P 0’ 0rvz  $ 08P [K:34 ost you-p/e 8 8/G "oy Ll

|ejo] aseg aseg AJUJUON SIS ww_m_u_:_z winwiuiiny sisioisnd 0L-98Q-L¢ 60-98Q-1¢ EY{SEEIE ol

u:m_m>_3cm winuiunn >_5:o_>_ mmm‘_®>< Je siswojsnd Je slswoisny 6

juswiaiau) paxi4 pajew}s3y pajewll}sy mmm..m>< a

L

9

L6Y'88 (Z+2Zu1 9100 + | U] g10D) suojes Bay g

%Z6'P- %9L - %4170 abueyy abejusdiag ¥

{8) (zie'y) L | JBBA SNUIL Z JBDA £

65°9vi Lve'og 685 (z 188\ 600Z 220 r4

P18 £69'06 885 (1 1eaA) 800z 02 L

(5000)15nD18d  (S000) pios SISWoIshy Mol TON
plog suojiesy  suoj|es [ejoL aur
[H] ) (4] (3] [a] [0] {al (vl

uone(nojen abieyoing

6002 ‘18qiuavaq Buipul pousd UILoW Z4
£220-80-YE0E10-M "ON }3300(Q

ouIsIq J31BM 2BGN L

| jo | abed
Aueduio)) 18)BpAN UBDLBWY-BUOZIY

€-8MDO sinpayoss




Docket Nos. WS-01303A-02-0867, etc.
Decision No

€2'918'9 $ | £€2°809 $1else 00'80Z'9 $ J8I9N Yyoul-Z|
87'G¥9'c $ | 8z'52¢ $ | yyeL 00°02¢€'S $ J8}9 Yyoul-0|
£8°0€5'C $ | £8'622 ¢|ce6 00'50€'Z ¢ J9ISIN youi-g
60°1L8S'} $ 6017l $|e8s 00°0vY'L $ 18}9N youl-g
v126L $|v20L $|z62 00'zZz. $ 18IS Youl-§
| 21'90S ¢ | LGy $| 281 0019V $ 189N youl-¢
ZL'ese $ 16522 $1¢e6 €5°0€2 $ 18)9IN yout-g
£6°861 $ 16yl $|8¢ 8¢ L $ 188N yaul-z/1 L
9¢'L8 $|9Z2 $|o¢ oL'yvL $ 18)8N yout-|
[4NXe $|zve $101 0LvZ $ I18J8IN Ydul-p/¢ X §/G
abiey) lawojsng CHIS 0LtL. "ON uoisIoeq . 8215 1BloN
| da)jg pue aseg ableyoing
pauiquic) wm._mco awioisnd 19N mmk_mr_O lawiolsny) aseg
| | de)s jusjeAinbl
| [0] + [v] lzv2s] . [a]

(al [0] (gl

(1 431s WHOY) 6002 'tequiedaq Buipu3l pousd UUoW Z|

Jelg - sebieyo sawolsng Ayjuow ANO-d31LS WOV Ovan.t
1220-80-v€0EL0-M "ON L3XD00

P-dMO 3INpayos ANVANOD HILVYM NVIIHdINY YNOZIHY




Eco\\m@
82/
xoo\m




